

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jun 28 - Thu, Jul 4

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

*** NO RECORDS FOUND ***

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the information.

BAYNES, RAY
PHL on 6/13/2024

FREEHOLD, NJ
FINED: \$5,000

YOB 1956

APPEALED - 7/1/2024

UNSATISFACTORY DRIVE -LACK OF EFFORT

PA Code Title 7-205, 405, 205.456. Mr. Baynes while driving #8 Brickyard Rally in the 3rd Race at Harrah's Philadelphia on June 13, 2024, did not put forth his best effort to win by failing to drive his horse to the finish. This is conduct detrimental to the best interest of racing. Mr. Baynes is hereby fined \$5,000 and issued a driving suspension of his license for 180 days beginning July 1, 2024 through and including December 28, 2024. Aggravating factors were considered in determining this penalty. The fine is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Baynes has 10 days to appeal this decision to the PSHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address is 2301 N. Cameron St. Harrisburg, Pa. 17110

Status as of 7/1/2024 - Appeal - Ruling#24005C On June 28, 2024, the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, received correspondence from licensed driver Ray Baynes, ("Appellant"), seeking a stay of the Harrah's Philadelphia Board of Judges Ruling No. 24040CD issued on June 21, 2024, and an appeal hearing before the Commission following a finding that Appellant violated 7 Pa. Code § 205.405 and 7 Pa. Code § 205.456. The request for said hearing is GRANTED. Appellant also seeks a supersedeas of Ruling No. 24040CD pending the above appeal. Ruling No. 24040CD suspended Appellant's drivers' license for 180-days, from July 1, 2024 through December 28, 2024. Appellant, while driving the No. 8 horse, Brickyard Rally, in the 3rd race at Harrah's Philadelphia on June 13, 2024, did not put forth his best effort to win by failing to drive his horse to the finish, in violation of the rules of racing. For the reasons set forth below, the request for a supersedeas of Ruling No. 24040CD is hereby DENIED. Based upon a review and analysis of the averments of record set forth by the Appellant and the well-established standards set forth in Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Process Gas Consumers Group, 467 A.2d 805 (Pa. 1983), the Director of Standardbred Racing finds that: 1. Appellant has failed to make a strong showing that Appellant is likely to prevail on the merits of the case. In his appeal, Appellant merely states "...I feel that the ruling and penalty are too extreme". Appellant has

failed to provide any evidence that he will prevail on this prong of the test, therefore, Appellant has not met this prong of the Process Gas test. 2. Appellant failed to demonstrate by the submission of any evidence that he would be “irreparably” harmed without the requested relief pending a final resolution of the merits. Any harm emanating from Ruling No. 24040CD arises from Appellant’s willful disregard to abide by the rules and regulations of the Pennsylvania State Horse Rac

DEL CID, FRANCISCO

Nfld on 1/13/2024

BORDENTOWN, NJ

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
6/29/2024

YOB 1960

UNPAID OBLIGATION

Mr. Del Cid is hereby suspended until he pays the fine (\$500) per ruling 2024-NFLD-001 at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36

Status as of 6/29/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Del Cid has paid the fine per ruling 2024-NFLD-001 at Northfield Park and is restored to good standing in Ohio. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36

HARMON, DEREK P

Haw on 10/18/2023

FLEMINGSBURG, KY

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
6/25/2024

YOB 1983

OTHER

Having failed to complete 2023 IRB licensing requirements (submit permanent application and fingerprints), the owner’s license of Derek Harmon is hereby suspended.

Status as of 6/25/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having complied with licensing requirements for the year 2023, Owner Derek P. Harmon is hereby restored to good standing in the state of Illinois.

HERSHBERGER, LEVI E

ScD on 5/30/2024

NORTH LAWERENCE, OH

FINED: \$500
FULL - 7 DAYS, 7/4/2024 THRU 7/10/2024
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1985

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

OSRC 3769 18-01-A(1,10,13,15,16), 3769-18-02, 3769-17-43. Blood sample #872997 was tested by the Ohio Department of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Caffeine, a Class 2 drug at a concentration of 194 nanograms per milliliter of plasma, which exceeds the regulatory threshold of 100 nanograms per milliliter of plasma adopted by the OSRC. Blood sample #872997 was provided by #5 Bluebird Revival, who finished 1st in race 12 on 5/30/24 at Scioto Downs and was trained by Mr. Hershberger. #5 is disqualified and placed 10th. Mr. Hershberger has waived his rights to a split sample, DNA, and a Judges hearing. Mr. Hershberger is fined \$1000 and given a 10 day full suspension. The fine and suspension will be reduced to \$500 and a 7 day full suspension (07/04/24-07/10/24) if not appealed. This penalty has been reduced due to mitigating circumstances. The purse earnings, (\$6500) is ordered to be returned to Scioto Downs and redistributed accordingly

by July 10, 2024. The fine is also due by July 10, 2024 and paid to the OSRC. During his suspension, Mr. Hershberger is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Hershberger may only be transferred by the Judges at Scioto Downs. Mr. Hershberger has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC.

HOLLOWAY, JOSEPH J

Mea on 6/26/2021

FREEHOLD, NJ

FINED: \$500

FULL - 15 DAYS, 7/7/2024 THRU 7/21/2024

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 9, PURSE

REDISTRIBUTION

YOB 1956

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code Title 7-203.22,401.2 A(1),401.41, 205.33, 205.501 (14). Sample #376342 was found to contain testosterone at a level of 3765pg/ml, a class 3 violation. Sample #376342 was provided by #7 Perfect Sting, who was placed 1st through a disqualification, and was trained by Mr. Holloway. A split sample and DNA was requested and confirmed at a level of 3635pg/ml and a match of DNA. Thus, #7 is disqualified and placed 9th, the purse (\$74,166) is ordered to be redistributed, and Mr. Holloway, the trainer of record, is fined \$500 and given a 15 day full suspension. During his suspension, Mr. Holloway is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds sanctioned by the Pennsylvania SHRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Holloway may only be transferred through the Judges office at the Meadows. The fine and purse return must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Holloway has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing.

Status as of 7/3/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - RULING #24007C AMENDED RULING On July 25, 2023, the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission affirmed Ruling No. 21118M issued by the Meadows Board of Judges which imposed a 15-day suspension and \$500.00 fine for violation of the Commission's regulations for the presence of high testosterone levels. Mr. Holloway appealed the Commission's Adjudication and Order to the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania which affirmed the Commission's Final Adjudication and Order on January 9, 2024. Mr. Holloway sought an appeal of the Commonwealth Court's decision to the Pennsylvania State Supreme Court. On July 1, 2024, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court refused Mr. Holloway's Petition for Allowance of Appeal. Having received all his due process rights and having exhausted all such rights, the Commission issues the following Order: In accordance with Ruling No. 21118M, the 15-day suspension previously issued by the Meadows Board of Judges shall begin on July 7, 2024 through and including July 21, 2024. The \$500.00 fine is due and payable within 10-days from the date of this order. In addition, pursuant to Ruling No. 21118M, the Board of Judges ordered a loss of purse, which shall be redistributed immediately.

IRVINE, JUSTIN D

AURORA, OH

YOB 2001

Crswl on 6/20/2024

FINED: \$1,000

DRIVING - 30 DAYS, 6/28/2024 THRU 7/27/2024

APPEALED - 6/29/2024

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

Mr. Justin Irvine is fined \$1,000 and given a 30-day driving suspension, followed by one year probation for violation of Rule 17.14(f) (offensive and profane language). In the 14th race at Croswell Fair in Croswell, MI on 6/20/2024, Mr. Irvine did turn his head to the right and yell an offensive statement to Ms. Staci Malady, causing her to run to the draw gate and pull him off the race bike. Mr. Irvine also made an offensive hand gesture at Ms. Malady's driver coming down the stretch.

Status as of 6/29/2024 - Appeal

LAPP, JONATHAN JR.

MYERSTOWN, PA

YOB 1992

Bang on 6/23/2024

FINED: \$250

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

On 06/23/2024 trainer Karl Butterfield did Race Juxta Millionaire at Bangor Raceway without a Proper license for the stable name Elite Harness Racing LLC. Owner Jonathan Lapp jr. of Elite Harness Racing LLC. was informed of this infraction on July 1st, 2024

MALADY, PEYTON

RIVES JUNCTION, MI

YOB UNKN

Crswl on 6/20/2024

FINED: \$500

APPEALED - 6/28/2024

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE

Ms. Peyton Malady is fined \$500 and placed on six months probation for violation of Rules 17.14(f) (offensive and profane language) and 17.14(i) (disturbing the peace) by verbally encouraging Ms. Staci Malady at the draw gate of the Croswell Fair in Croswell, MI on 6/20/2024.

Status as of 6/28/2024 - Appeal

MALADY, STACI V

RIVES JUNCTION, MI

YOB 1973

Crswl on 6/20/2024

FINED: \$2,000

FULL - 195 DAYS, 6/20/2024 THRU 12/31/2024

APPEALED - 6/28/2024

FIGHTING

Ms. Staci Malady is fined \$2,000 and suspended until 12/31/24 followed by probation for two years for violation of Rules 17.14(d) (fighting), 17.14(f) and 17.14(i) (disturbing the peace). Ms. Malady did yell profanity at Mr. Justin Irvine and ran to the draw gate to pull him backwards off the race bike at the Croswell County Fair in Croswell, MI on 6/20/2024.

Status as of 6/28/2024 - Appeal

MC DERMOTT, KEVIN C

BALLSTON SPA, NY

YOB 1967

PcD on 4/10/2021

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
6/1/2021

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Title 7-203.11(e) Mr. McDermott has failed to complete his licensing requirements for 2021. He is fined \$50.00 and suspended indefinitely starting on 5/23/21 and will remain suspended until he completes his licensing requirements and pays his fine.

Status as of 7/1/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling#24006C PA Code Title 183.269. Having completed his licensing requirements and paying his fine associated with ruling #21045PD, Mr. McDermott is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania.

PACHECO, LIBERIO M

Aces on 6/16/2024

RINCHO CORVOBA, CA

FINED: \$1,000

YOB 1965

HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 7

LOW OR EXCESS LEVEL OF AUTHORIZED MEDICATION

Liberio Pacheco was the listed trainer of #7 Tommy Shelby who was in the 6th Race on 6/16/2024 at Running Aces. #7 Tommy Shelby was subject to Post Race testing and Sample ID #E611288 that was sent to Industrial Laboratories did confirm an overage of Phenylbutazone of 0.560ug/ml +/- 0.052ug/ml which is above the allowed 0.3ug/ml. This is a Violation of MN Rule 7890.0100 Subp 13A – A – 1 – A. Liberio Pacheco was made aware of his right to a split sample and waived his option for a split sample. #7 Tommy Shelby is Disqualified and is 6p7. This is Liberio Pacheco 1st Class C Violation in 365 Days. Liberio Pacheco met with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling.

PLAIR, ALBERT J

Haw on 10/17/2023

STARKVILLE, MS

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
6/25/2024

YOB 1969

OTHER

Having failed to complete 2023 IRB licensing requirements (submit fingerprints), the owner's license of Albert Plair is hereby suspended.

Status as of 6/25/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Having complied with licensing requirements (fingerprint submission), Owner Albert J. Plair is hereby restored to good standing in the state of Illinois.

SEPTARIC, MICHAEL

Nfld on 3/6/2024

SANDUSKY, OH

FINED: \$250

YOB UNKN

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Septaric falsified his 2024 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest record. He had a hearing with the judges on 6/29/24 and is hereby fined \$250. O.S.R.C.- 3769-2-26(A)(7) The fine must be paid by 7/11/24.

VAFIADES, JASON A

Mea on 9/24/2023

FREEPORT, ME

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF
7/2/2024

YOB 1976

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 7-203.23(b) 203.11(a & e) Failure to complete PA owner licensing requirement. The penalties are a \$50 fine (fines are due within ten days of ruling) and an indefinite full suspension beginning October 5, 2023. Appeals are due within ten days of ruling and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a \$750 bond) to: The PA State Horse Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA ATTN: Anthony Salerno

Status as of 7/2/2024 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Vafiades has completed his licensing requirements and is restored to good standing.

VER HAGE, RYAN M

WAYLAND, MI

YOB 1991

Crswl on 6/20/2024

FINED: \$1,000

DRIVING - 15 DAYS, 6/20/2024 THRU 7/4/2024

ASSAULT AND BATTERY UPON ANOTHER PARTICIPANT LICENSEE

Mr. Ryan Verhage is fined \$1,000, given a 15-day driving suspension and six months probation for violation of 17.14(e) (assault). Mr. Verhage did jump on Mr. Justin Irvine and hold him to the ground after he was pulled from the race bike at the Croswell Fair in Croswell, MI on 6/20/20024. The fine has been paid.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

CUSHING, RONALD L

WATERVILLE, ME

YOB 1964

PRc on 7/1/2024

FINED: \$250

DRIVING - 1 DAY, 7/4/2024 THRU 7/4/2024

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

2024 Penn National Gaming Horsemen`s Rule Guide and USTA Rule 18.00, S18.08, (c) 3. On 7/1/2024 at PRC, while driving No. 1 EVER HOPING A in Race 7, driver Ron Cushing used the whip in a manner that was not restricted to forearm and wrist action only. (1st offense). As a result of the violation, Mr. Cushing is hereby fined the sum of \$250.00 and also is suspended from driving for one day. (Thursday, 7/4/2024.) All fines are payable within 48 hours of imposition.

DESLANDES, DAN S

CLIFTON, ME

YOB 1992

Bang on 6/30/2024

FINED: \$100

OTHER

MR. D. DESLANDES DID FAIL TO RESTRICT HIS WHIPPING TO "ELBOW AND WRIST ACTION ONLY" THEREBY RAISING HIS WHIPPING ARM ABOVE HIS SHOULDER`S HEIGHT.

FINN, JARED D

NEWTON, IL

YOB 1987

HoP on 6/26/2024

FINED: \$200

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving No. 4 LIMITLESS WINNER in race 12 at Hoosier Park on 6/26/2024 driver Jared Finn violated the IHRC whipping rule by using more than minimal

wrist and elbow action in the stretch. For this violation Mr. Finn is fined \$200.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Finn waived his right to a hearing and accepted the penalty.

HOLLENBACK, MIKE A **CHESTERFIELD, IN** **YOB 1978**
Lbn on 6/26/2024 **FINED: \$200**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

810 KAR 5:070 Section 9(3)(a) While driving "Macarena Wink" at the Marion County fair Mr. Hollenback used the whip in an unconventional manner through the stretch using more that wrist elbow. Mr. Hollenback is assessed a fine of \$200 that must be paid within 10 days of this ruling.

KENNEDY, JAMES E **WILTON, CA** **YOB 1978**
Aces on 6/30/2024 **FINED: \$250**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

James Kennedy was the Driver of #2 Two Pistol Annie in the 9th Race on 6/30/2024. James Kennedy did use Other Than Wrist Action which is a Violation of MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp 2 – T – 5. This is James Kennedys 2nd Violation of this nature in 2024 at Running Aces. Any further Violations of this nature while be grounds for a Driving Suspension. James Kennedy did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling.

LUNA, MARVIN ALFREDO **BELMAR, NJ** **YOB 2001**
HoP on 6/22/2024 **FINED: \$500**

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(d)(5) While driving No. 1 GRAND REVIVAL in race 8 at Hoosier Park on 6/22/2024 driver Marvin Luna was found to have welted the horse. For this violation Mr. Luna is fined \$500.00 which is due within seven days of this ruling. Mr. Luna appeared before the judges at Hoosier Park on 6/26/2024 in regards to this incident. It was made clear to Mr. Luna that any further violations of this type during the 2024 race meet would result in a suspension from driving.

PLANO, LUKE **SACRAMENTO, CA** **YOB 1980**
Aces on 7/3/2024 **FINED: \$100**

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Luke Plano was the driver of #3 Hunky Dory in the 11th Race on 7/3/2024 at Running Aces. Luke Plano did Violate MN Rule 7884.0260 Subp 2 – T – 4 by using the whip when the horse appeared to be not in contention. Luke Plano did meet with the Board of Judges and did sign the Waiver of Hearing. All fines are due within 120 hours of this ruling.

RAIA, GLENN J **FORT EDWARD, NY** **YOB 1957**
Stga on 7/2/2024 **FINED: \$500**

DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/6/2024 THRU 7/8/2024

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

While driving #1 "AR COMMANDOR" in the third qualifying race at Saratoga Raceway on 07/02/2024, Glenn Raia did use the whip in an excessive manner. Glenn Raia is hereby suspended (driving only) for three (3) days and fined the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). This is the third whipping offense within 365 days. Future violations will result in increased penalties.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------|
| ADAMS, KASSANDRA L HoP on 6/29/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE | ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$100 | YOB 1994 |
| ATHEARN, MATTHEW M PRc on 7/1/2024 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS | CUMBERLAND, ME FINED: \$100 | YOB 1998 |
| BARTLETT, JASON JAMES PcD on 6/29/2024 CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE | GOSHEN, NY FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5 | YOB 1981 |
| BECKWITH, BRETT M PRc on 6/27/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION PRc on 7/1/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | WILTON, NY FINED: \$100 FINED: \$200 | YOB 2003 |
| BEELER, PATRICK L Nfld on 6/19/2024 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS | NORTHFIELD, OH FINED: \$100 | YOB 1968 |
| BOYD, BRAXTEN B TgDn on 6/16/2024 TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES | JONESVILLE, MI DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 7/3/2024 THRU 7/5/2024 HORSE PLACED 7 | YOB 2000 |
| BROWN, BEAU M Nfld on 6/29/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | OSTRANDER, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4 | YOB 1993 |
| CARTER, STEVEN M ScD on 7/2/2024 | LONDONDERRY, OH FINED: \$300 | YOB 1966 |

INACCURATE PROGRAM INFORMATION

| | | |
|---|--|-----------------|
| CLEMMONS, BRIAN L ScD on 7/2/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE | MIDDLETOWN, OH FINED: \$100 | YOB 1970 |
| CROSS, JAY D HoP on 6/28/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | MIDDLEBURY, IN FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 2 | YOB 1955 |
| DAVIS, DYLAN P PHL on 6/30/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE | HARRINGTON, DE FINED: \$100 | YOB 1977 |
| DUBEANSKY, DANNY J ScD on 7/2/2024 FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED | XENIA, OH FINED: \$200 | YOB 1951 |
| DUNNING, BRYSON T OD on 6/27/2024 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN | CARNEYS POINT, NJ FINED: \$100 | YOB 2003 |
| EBERSOLE, LUKE C. Nfld on 6/22/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION Nfld on 6/26/2024 FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL | CHESTERVILLE, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 5 FINED: \$50 | YOB 1990 |
| ECKLEY, DEAN M PcD on 6/23/2024 LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED | GREENVILLE, MI FINED: \$100 | YOB 1983 |
| GALLIERS, BRADY E ScD on 7/3/2024 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE | DEFIANCE, OH FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 3 | YOB 1995 |
| GRAY, BROOKS C PHL on 6/28/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE | BISHOPVILLE, MD FINED: \$100 | YOB 1971 |
| HANNERS, LUKE | CHILLICOTHE, OH | YOB 2000 |

| | | |
|---|---|-----------------|
| ScD on 7/3/2024 | FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4 | |
| PASSING LANE VIOLATION | | |
| HAYNES, WALTER E JR HoP on 6/26/2024 LATE TO THE PADDOCK | ALEXANDRIA, IN FINED: \$200 | YOB 1965 |
| HERNANDEZ, WILLIAMS Aces on 7/3/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE | WIND GAP, PA FINED: \$50 | YOB 1986 |
| HLUBIK, PATRICK A PHL on 6/30/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE | NEW EGYPT, NJ FINED: \$200 | YOB 1974 |
| HOLLIDAY, KENNETH R ScD on 6/28/2024 LATE DRIVER CHANGE | MARYSVILLE, OH FINED: \$100 | YOB 1963 |
| HUNT, JEFFREY P Aces on 6/27/2024 SLOW QUARTER/HALF | CAMBRIDGE, ON FINED: \$100 | YOB 1991 |
| JESSOP, PAUL A PHL on 6/30/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE | COLTS NECK, NJ FINED: \$100 | YOB 1953 |
| KILLEEN, JACK J Mea on 6/12/2024 | CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 3 | YOB 2000 |
| Mea on 6/22/2024 | CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 7 | |
| JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS | | |
| LONG, CHRIS H Stga on 6/23/2024 KICKING A HORSE | SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY FINED: \$100 | YOB 1967 |
| LONGO, GERALD Aces on 7/2/2024 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE | RIVERSIDE, CA FINED: \$200 | YOB 1945 |
| LUNA, MARVIN ALFREDO | BELMAR, NJ | YOB 2001 |

| | | |
|---|--------------------------|-----------------|
| HoP on 6/27/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |
| FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | | |
| HoP on 6/28/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE | | |
| MACDONALD, ANTHONY A | MACEDONIA, OH | YOB 1976 |
| Mea on 6/13/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |
| FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER'S INSTRUCTIONS | | |
| Nfld on 6/30/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| | HORSE PLACED 3 | |
| INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | | |
| MAPES, SEAN M | MANTUA, OH | YOB 1996 |
| Nfld on 6/26/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |
| LATE DRIVER CHANGE | | |
| MERRIMAN, AARON E | NORTHFIELD, OH | YOB 1978 |
| Mea on 6/7/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | | |
| MILLER, BRETT A | BLACKLICK, OH | YOB 1973 |
| ScD on 6/28/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS | | |
| ScD on 6/29/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| | HORSE PLACED 3 | |
| PASSING LANE VIOLATION | | |
| ScD on 7/4/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | | |
| MYERS, LUCAS R | HOUSTON, PA | YOB 2003 |
| Mea on 6/21/2024 | FINED: \$200 | |
| | HORSE PLACED 3 | |
| CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE | | |
| PAQUET, FERNAND A JR | MIDDLETOWN, NY | YOB 1968 |
| MR on 7/2/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |
| FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | | |
| PATTON, JAMAICA M | ROCHESTER, IL | YOB 1980 |
| HoP on 6/27/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |
| LATE DRIVER CHANGE | | |
| SMITH, PARKER R | WASHINGTON CH, OH | YOB 1998 |
| ScD on 7/2/2024 | FINED: \$100 | |

LATE DRIVER CHANGE

| | | |
|--|--|-----------------|
| SODANO, JUSTIN M PcD on 6/23/2024 LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED | CHESTERFIELD, NJ FINED: \$200 | YOB 1996 |
| SUGG, KURT D Nfld on 6/29/2024 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION | POLK, OH FINED: \$100 | YOB 1969 |
| SWEIGART, DOUGLAS G PHL on 6/28/2024 NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE | OXFORD, PA FINED: \$100 | YOB 1953 |
| THARPS, DEVON J HoP on 6/25/2024 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED HoP on 6/26/2024 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED | LEBANON, OH FINED: \$100 FINED: \$100 | YOB 1993 |
| TOLAND, MIRIAM VD on 6/28/2024 COMING TO THE GATE OUT OF POSITION | COCONUT CREEK, FL FINED: \$50 | YOB 1945 |
| WELLER, JAYME M ScD on 7/2/2024 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION | SUNBURY, OH FINED: \$300 | YOB 1985 |
| WHITTEMORE, STANLEY C Bang on 6/26/2024 OTHER | CAMBRIDGE, ME FINED: \$100 | YOB 1951 |
| WITCHER, DALE L. II HoP on 6/29/2024 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION | TATUM, TX FINED: \$200 | YOB 1981 |
| YORK, MITCHELL L Mea on 6/22/2024 LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN | CRANBERRY, PA FINED: \$250 | YOB 1971 |